ORDINANCE NO. 130.

An ordinance calling a special election to be held in the City of Canby on the 23rd day of September, 1916, for the purpose of submitting to the legal electors of the said City of Canby an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to provide for buying, building in, maintaining and operating as a part of the municipal water works system of the City of Canby what is known as "The Canby Water Works"; to authorize the issue and sale of bonds by the City of Canby for payment for same; to take immediate possession and operation thereof upon payment therefor," and declaring an emergency.

CANBY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That a special election be and the same hereby is called to be held in the City of ^Canby on the 23d day of September, 1916, for the purpose of submitting to the legal electors of the City of Canby, for their adoption or rejection, an ordinance entitled "An ordinance to provide for buying, building in, maintaining and operating as a part of the municipal water works system of the City of Canby what is known as the "Canby Water Works"; to authorize the issue and sale of bonds by the City of Canby for payment of the same; to take immediate possession and operation thereof upon payment therefor."

Section 2. That the recorder of the City of Canby be and he hereby is directed to give notice of such election in the manner provided by the charter; that the polling place shall be the City Hall, and that the Council shall be resolution provide for appointment of judges and clerks of election.

Section 3. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and safety of the City of Canby, because it is necessary that said City shall have control of the water and an additional supply of water as soon as possible for the purposes of fire protection and domestic use, and whereas the date of holding said election has been fixed for the 23rd day of September, 1916, therefore an emergency is hereby declared, and this ordinance shall go into force and effect from and after its approval by the Mayor.

Read for the first time August 7, 1916, and ordered posted for the reason that the charges of publication thereof were in the judgment of the Council excessive, and therefore said publication was dispensed with and the Recorder was instructed to post said Ordinance in three public and conspicuous places for a period of two full calendar weeks, to come up for final passage at a special meeting of the Council to be held on the 23rd day of August, at 8 o'clock P. M.

Said Ordinance had attached thereto the following affidavit:

STATE OF OREGON) COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS)

I, P. L. Hammond, Recorder of Canby, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I posted the foregoing Ordinance in three public and conspicuous places within Canby, towit: The window of the Recorder's office, on the bulletin board of the City Hall, and in the window of Wang's store on First Street. Said copies were full, true and correct copies and remained continuously posted for more than 14 days.

P. L. Hammond.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of August, 1916.

Wm. Hammond, (Seal of Notary) Notary Public for Oregon. My commission expires March 31, 1917.

Wood Quel 23 11 Banin